

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7799 OF 2013  
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.14775/2012)

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD. Appellant(s)  
:VERSUS:  
M/S. SIBA GAS AGENCY & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

2. Heard Mr. Shyam Diwan, learned senior counsel in support of this appeal and Mr. Manish Pitale, learned counsel appearing for the respondents. Both the counsel have made their submissions. The respondent No.2 herein was allotted an L.P.G. Dealership in the City of Amaravati. There were certain grievances with respect to the functioning of respondent No.2, including that the respondent had taken a partner in the business without prior permission of the appellant. It is the case of respondent No.2 that after the agency was terminated, respondent No.2 filed an appeal and thereafter she moved the High Court by filing a writ petition. It is seen that the writ petition was filed nearly 2 years after the termination of the agency. Meanwhile, no supply of L.P.G. Cylinders is being made to the respondent agency and as per usual practice, the L.P.G. consumers were assigned the other agency.

3. There is an arbitration clause for resolution of the disputes between the parties according to which, any dispute or difference shall be referred to the sole arbitration of the Managing Director of the appellant Corporation or of some officer of the Corporation who may be nominated by the Managing Director. The better course now, therefore, for the parties is to go for arbitration. Respondent No.2 may approach the Managing Director of the appellant Corporation for that purpose. In view of this, we allow this appeal and set aside the order passed by the High Court. The parties are relegated to the agreed remedy of arbitration.

(H.L. GOKHALE)

.....J

.....J  
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

New Delhi;  
September 2, 2013.

ITEM NO.8 COURT NO.11 SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14775/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 24/01/2012 in WP No.4436/2011 of the HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. SIBA GAS AGENCY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms. Lekha Vishwanath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The appeal is allowed and the order passed by the High Court  
is set aside in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)